ORDER SHEET <u>IN THE HIGH COURT OF SINDH, KARACHI</u> C.P.No.D-8998 of 2018

Date Order with signature of Judge

<u>Present</u> Mr. Justice Muhammad Ali Mazhar Mr. Justice Agha Faisal

Wali Muhammad......The State

15.01.2019

Petitioner present in person. Mr. Abdul Jaleel Zubedi, A.A.G. Mr. Mansoor Hussain, Director Medical Services NIBD present. Dr. Sikandar Memon, OSD Health Department present.

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

Muhammad Ali Mazhar, J: On 10.01.2019 when this matter was fixed for hearing, Mr. Mansoor Hussain, Director Medical Services NIBD informed this court that if the Government will approve a sum of Rs.29,00,000/- that would be sufficient for the treatment of petitioner's daughter Baby Rahat Batool. On 31.12.2018 we directed the Health Department to move a summary to the worthy Chief Minister Sindh for the approval of funds. Today, Mr. Mansoor Hussain, Director Medical Services NIBD has submitted a progress report signed by Professor Tahir S. Shamsi which shows that Baby Rahat Batool has been admitted in the hospital which commitment was given by Mr. Mansoor Hussain on 10.01.2019 to this court. It is further stated that the treatment has been started. The learned A.A.G. has submitted a copy of summary moved to the worthy Chief Minister Sindh for treatment of Baby Rahat Batool who is suffering from Aplastic Anaemia Disease and the Chief Minister Sindh on 11.01.2019 has sanctioned the aforesaid amount for the treatment. The learned A.A.G. requested for three weeks' time

so that the cheque may be prepared and the payment may be made to the hospital but keeping in mind the urgency in this case we asked the learned A.A.G. to expedite the process and finally he agreed that the cheque shall be delivered to NIBD within a week. The petitioner is satisfied with the treatment being given to his daughter in NIBD. Since the purpose of this petition has been served, therefore, this petition is disposed of with the directions to the Health Department and Finance Department, Government of Sindh to ensure the payment of Rs.2.9 Million through cheque/pay order directly to NIBD within seven days and copy of acknowledgment shall be filed through the office of learned A.A.G. in the court file. The compliance report shall be submitted in our chamber.

Copy of this order may be transmitted to the learned A.A.G. for immediate compliance.

Judge

Asif

Judge